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May 20, 2002

Heather Criss, City Administrator

City of Dorris

Post Office Box 768

Dorris, CA 96023

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.  A-02-111

Dear Ms. Criss:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 The Fair Political Practices Commission (“Commission”) does not act as a finder of fact when providing advice; this advice is applicable and confers immunity only to the extent that the facts provided to us are correct, and that all of the material facts have been disclosed.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71; Govt. Code § 83114.)  The Commission does not offer advice on past conduct.  (Regulation 18329(b)(8)(A), copy enclosed.)

QUESTION

1.     Do you, as city administrator for the City of Dorris, have a conflict of interest disqualifying you from signing city checks made payable to your spouse’s employer, when your spouse’s employer is a pending or successful bidder on a city public works project?  

2.     Do you have a conflict of interest based on the fact that sealed bids submitted by your spouse’s employer are physically received and retained in office space which you share with the city clerk?    

CONCLUSION

1.     You do not have a disqualifying conflict of interest based on your spouse’s employment and may co-sign City checks made payable to your husband’s employer for contracted work on City public works projects.  The mere act of co-signing a check, when your sole role in that regard is to verify the accuracy of the data and absence of record keeping errors, does not involve you in making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision.
   

2.     The mere physical proximity of the bid documents, without more, cannot give rise to a conflict of interest within the meaning of the Act.  A conflict of interest under the Act arises, if at all, from the financial effects of a governmental decision upon an official’s economic interests.  

FACTS


You are the city administrator for the City of Dorris (“City”).  Your spouse is employed as the operations manager for a contracting firm located in Klamath Falls, Oregon.  In the past, this contractor has been the low bidder and successfully completed road projects for the City.  You anticipate that the contractor will continue its long-standing practice of bidding on City road projects.  The City’s bid process requires that the bidder submit a sealed bid packet that is received in the city clerk’s office, which is also shared by your office.  The bid documents remain under seal until being opened by the city engineer or a member of the city council at a public meeting of the city council. 


Once a project commences, the city engineer acts as inspector on the project.  In that role the city engineer verifies that performance is within project specifications and approves progress payments to the contractor.  All checks drawn on the City’s account for public works projects must be signed by three officials, which must include either you or the city clerk.  You are the last official to sign.  Prior to signing checks you are responsible for verifying that there are no clerical or record keeping errors.  You exercise no discretion as to whether the City’s payment will or will not be made or the timing of that payment.

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 prohibits a public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  The Commission has adopted an eight-step standard analysis for deciding whether an official has a disqualifying conflict of interest  (regulation 18700, subdivisions (b)(1) – (8)), which is discussed below.  The general rule, however, is that a conflict of interest may occur whenever a public official makes a governmental decision which may materially affect one or more of his or her economic interests.  

1.     Are you a public official?


The conflict-of-interest prohibition applies only to public officials.  A public official is defined as a “member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency….”  (Section 82048; regulation 18701(a).)  As the city administrator for the City of Dorris, you are an employee of the City and a public official within the meaning of the Act.

2.     Are you making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision?
A public official “makes a governmental decision” when the official, acting within the authority of his or her office or position, votes on a matter, obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency.  (Regulation 18702.1.)  A public official “participates in a governmental decision” when, acting within the authority of his or her position and without significant substantive or intervening review, the official negotiates, advises or makes recommendations to the decisionmaker regarding the governmental decision.  (Regulation 18702.2.)  A public official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence a decision if, for the purpose of influencing, the official contacts or appears before any member, officer, employee, or consultant of his or her agency.  (Regulation 18702.3.) 

In a telephone conversation with Commission staff, you clarified that your advice request asks two specific questions: a) whether you have a conflict of interest disqualifying you from signing checks issued to your spouse’s employer for its performance under City public works contracts; and b) whether physical delivery of sealed bid documents submitted by your spouse’s employer to the City offices which you share with the city clerk creates of conflict of interest for you. 

With respect to your first question, the facts you provide indicate that you exercise no discretion with respect to whether public works checks are issued to the contractor, nor do you exercise a role in determining when such a payment will be made.  Your sole role is that of verifying clerical accuracy and examining the underlying paperwork for record keeping errors.  In this, you are assuming a clerical role and conducting a mechanical exercise not calling for use of your discretion or independent judgment.  You are not, therefore, making, participating in making, nor influencing a governmental decision when you co-sign City checks made payable to your spouse’s employer.  (Regulation 18702.4(a)(1); Stausball Advice Letter No. A-00-201; Tripp Advice Letter No. A-92-056.)

With respect to your second question, a conflict of interest under the Act arises, if at all, in context of a public official’s involvement in governmental decisions.  The physical proximity of bid documents to you is not, by itself, a government decision.  Thus, the physical proximity of these documents does not create a conflict of interest for you.

Since we determine that you are not making, participating in making, nor influencing a governmental decision in the context of the questions you raise, it is unnecessary to continue with the remaining steps of our standard eight-step conflict of interest analysis in order to advise you that you do not have a conflict of interest disqualifying you from co-signing City checks made payable to your spouse’s employer.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  Kenneth L. Glick




       Counsel, Legal Division

Enclosure
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.	


�   You originally sought advice as to whether your spouse’s employment created a conflict of interest disqualifying you from any of your assigned job functions.  Although you provided us a copy of the city code sections describing generally the duties and obligations of the City’s administrator, in the absence of a set of facts relating to a specific decision, this request is too general to elicit our advice. (Regulation 18329(b)(8), subdivisions (C) and (D), copy enclosed.)  Thus, we restrict our advice to the two specific questions that you clarified in your telephone conversation with Commission staff.  





